

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/1/2022 10:24 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100527-0

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERT JESSE HILL,

Appellant.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

Andrew Yi
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 44793 / OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-2914

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Hill, While Under the Influence, Refused to Leave a Business After Being Ordered to Leave, Assaulted a Store Employee, and Destroyed Store Property..... 3

 B. The Jury Unanimously Reached Verdicts Finding Hill Guilty of Three Felonies Prior to a Juror Making Insensitive Remarks to Another Juror 6

 C. The Sentencer Considered and Denied Hill’s Request for a Mitigated Sentence..... 8

IV. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Washington Courts Have Consistently Held That Courts Will Order a New Trial Only Where Actual Juror Misconduct Resulted in Prejudice to the Defendant..... 9

 B. The Court of Appeals Properly Relied on This Court’s Recent Alternative Means Analysis Jurisprudence to Properly Conclude that Burglary is Not an Alternative Means Offense 15

C.	Hill Fails to Establish that the Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Declining His Request for a Mitigated Sentence.....	22
V.	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Johnson v. Liquor & Cannabis Bd.</i> , 197 Wn.2d 605, 486 P.3d 125 (2021).....	20
<i>State v. Balisok</i> , 123 Wn.2d 114, 866 P.2d 631 (1994)	10
<i>State v. Barboza-Cortes</i> , 194 Wn.2d 639, 451 P.3d 707 (2019).....	15, 17, 18, 22
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 110 Wn.2d 253, 751 P.2d 837 (1988).....	21
<i>State v. Depaz</i> , 165 Wn.2d 842, 204 P.3d 217 (2009).....	10
<i>State v. Garcia-Martinez</i> , 88 Wn. App. 322, 944 P.2d 1104 (1997).....	23
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005).....	23, 25
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 72 Wn.2d 565, 434 P.2d 584 (1967)	11
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 19 Wn. App. 2d 333, 495 P.3d 282 (2021).....	11, 12, 19, 21
<i>State v. Kilburn</i> , 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004).....	12
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017).....	23
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 180 Wn.2d 90, 323 P.3d 1030 (2014)	15, 17
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 168 Wn.2d 763, 230 P.3d 588 (2010).....	15, 16, 17, 22

<i>State v. Reynoldson</i> , 168 Wn. App. 543, 277 P.3d 700 (2012).....	10
<i>State v. Sandholm</i> , 184 Wn.2d 726, 364 P.3d 87 (2015).....	15, 17
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 17 Wn. App. 2d 146, 484 P.3d 550, <i>review denied</i> , 198 Wn.2d 1005, 493 P.3d 747 (2021).....	passim
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 144 Wn.2d 197, 26 P.3d 890 (2001).....	12

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568, 62 S. Ct. 766, 86 L.Ed. 1031 (1942).....	12
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 1307, 209 L.Ed.2d. 390 (2021).....	24, 25

Statutes

RCW 9A.52.025(1)	18
RCW 9A.82.050(1)	17
Former RCW 46.61.502 (2008).....	17

Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.4(b).....	10, 23, 26
